
 

 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD AGENDA 

 
Friday, 9 June 2023 at 10.00 am in the Whickham Room - Civic Centre 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for Absence  
  

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 12) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2023 are attached for approval 
together with the Action List. 
  

3   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members of the Board to declare an interest in any particular agenda item. 
  

4   Updates from Board Members  
  

 Items for Discussion  
  

5   Gateshead Place Plan - Lynn Wilson and Kirsty Sprudd (Pages 13 - 42) 
  

6   Update on Learning Disability & Autism, and the Mental Health 
Transformation - Angela Kumar and Gail Balance (Pages 43 - 52) 
  

7   Prevent Update - Claire Wheatley (Pages 53 - 60) 
  

8   Assurance Sub-Group - Dale Owens  
  

9   Gateshead Cares System Board Update - Mark Dornan/All  
  

 Items for Assurance  
  

10   Gateshead Better Care Fund end of year return for 2022/23 - John Costello 
(Circulated separately)  
  

11   A.O.B.  
 

 
 

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Tel: 0191 433 2149, 
Email: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 433 3045 

Date: Thursday, 1 June 2023 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 21 April 2023 
 

 
PRESENT Councillor Lynn Caffrey  Gateshead Council (Chair) 
 Alice Wiseman Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Gary Haley Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Jane McCoid Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Jennifer Reay Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Leigh Kirton Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Pamela Burns Gateshead Council 
 Dr Mark Dornan Newcastle Gateshead CCG 
 Lisa Goodwin Connected Voice 
 Steve Thomas T&W Fire and Rescue 
   
IN ATTENDANCE Dale Owens Gateshead Council 
 Ed O’Malley Gateshead Council 
 Helen Bell Gateshead Council 
 Helen Fergusson Gateshead Council 
 Helena Barron Northumbria Police 
 Joanna Clark Gateshead Health FT 
 Kirsty Sprudd NENC ICB Gateshead 
 Lynn Wilson NENC ICB Gateshead 
 Michael Lamb Gateshead Council 
 Natalie Goodman Gateshead Council 
 Nicola Allen CBC Health Federation 
 Peter Udall Gateshead Council 
 Sheena Ramsey Gateshead Council 
 Steve Kirk CBS Health Federation 
 Vicky Sibson Gateshead Council 
 Yvonne Probert Healthwatch Gateshead 

  
HW1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Claire Wheatley, Councillor Bernadette 

Oliphant, Councillor Michael McNestry and Lisa Goodwin. 
  

HW2 MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)            That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2023 be approved. 
(ii)           That the action list update be noted. 

 
 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

HW3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)            That there were no declarations of interest. 

  
HW4 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  

 
 Alice Wiseman provided the Board with an update on the Public Health Grant; Alice 

advised that whilst the grant received is in real terms a cut in previous funding, it was 
noted that the grant will be used to support treatment and recovery services for 
addictions. Alice also highlighted that the Health Equality Report had been 
published; this is available to view/read here: Health Equality Report 
  
Joanna Clark advised the Board that the housebound vaccinations programme is 
running until the end of June 2023. Joanna also advised that the joint Stroke Service 
with Newcastle had received its yearly audit and had received a grade B which is an 
improvement on the previous grade. The Board were also provided with an update 
on the urgent care centre at the QE. 
  
Lynn Wilson noted that the ICB Strategy Forward Plan is to launch on 9 May 2023; it 
was also agreed that the Gateshead Place Plan would be circulated to the Board. 
  
Dale Owens advised the Board that draft guides had been published by the CQC 
and that services are working towards an inspection in the next 12-18 months; the 
Board were further advised that the inspection regime will be live from 1st April 2023. 
The Board agreed to receive a further update on this in due course. 
  
Nicola Allen provided the Board with feedback following the Easter weekend; it was 
noted that services were especially busy over the weekend, particularly in 
urgent/emergency care.  
  
Mark Dornan gave an update on the impact of recent industrial action on waiting 
times and acknowledged public fatigue with regards to Covid vaccinations.  
  
Helen Fergusson advised the Board that the Gateshead Youth Justice Service had 
recently undergone an inspection from HMIP; it was suggested that a report on the 
outcome be presented to the Board in due course. Helen also highlighted that the 
SEND strategy consultation had ended in March 2023 and that the final strategy has 
been developed after a review of the feedback received. 
  
The Board also noted an update from Steve Kirk in relation to the new national 
contract for GP’s which will introduce new access targets for practises. The Board 
noted that the targets would be a challenge to meet for GP practises who remain 
under pressure and in demand. It was suggested that this matter be discussed at the 
upcoming System Board meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            That the Board note the updates provided. 
  
  

Page 4

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.healthequitynorth.co.uk%2Fapp%2Fuploads%2F2023%2F04%2FHEN-REPORT.pdf&data=05%7C01%7CMelvynMallam-Churchill%40Gateshead.Gov.UK%7Cc261c0a969b34ee69daa08db4248e341%7C09fbb97943174d219cb6e58811169cd8%7C0%7C0%7C638176654258611187%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=nem88YAw%2FTGW5VFdHxdFBOgP6e7HfM7b426Cx4RTv40%3D&reserved=0


 

HW5 HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY: PROGRESS SUMMARY, DRAFT 
APPROACH AND PLAN FOR IMPLEMENTATION - LOUISE SWEENEY  
 

 The Board received a report and presentation providing an update on the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy Implementation Group; a draft of the Implementation Approach 
and Plan was also provided. 
  
From the presentation, the Board noted updates in relation to the need for action 
across policy objectives and the wider determinants of health through a cost-of-living 
crisis. Concern was noted that the cost of living is having a detrimental impact on 
health and consequently there will be more people living in poverty. 
  
An example objective map was presented; the Board acknowledged that there would 
be both ‘key’ and ‘targeted’ strategies coving each objective of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy across the entire system. A summary of staff consultation 
responses for the development of the strategy was provided, it was reported that 
some staff did not understand what health inequalities were and were not aware of 
the information on the strategy. The Board were advised that following this process 
work began to identify areas of action and priorities, these included partnership 
working, communication and community engagement. 
  
The Board were advised that the next steps in the implementation of the strategy will 
include: 
  

•       Creating a digital home for this Implementation Approach and Plan 
•       Working with the Implementation group to: 

•       Capture and develop a deeper understanding of Governance 
Structures within Part 2 of the plan. This will also consider this work in 
the context of statutory duties. 

•       Development of processes for monitoring progress, learning and 
improvement 

•       Identify and establish leads and groups to take forward the implementation 
themes, starting with Health and Wellbeing in all Policies 

•       Implementation Group to focus on strategic areas at future meetings, to 
further develop this work and support system involvement and collaboration. 
Focus this spring/s
[...]
ort 
was a full breakdown of each question considered at the session for information. 
  
Board members agreed that the session was worthwhile and a success. The Board 
also agreed that the session made a positive contribution to strengthening the 
“Gateshead voice” across the system and beyond. 
  
The Board discussed the matter of transparency and honestly in addressing the 
inequalities gap; the Board agreed that existing funding arrangements can 
perpetuate health inequalities and that there is a need to focus resources so that 
they can be targeted more equitably. The Board also noted that seeking the views of 
residents and service users when working towards service priorities was important. 
  
The Chair highlighted that 2023 marks the 10-year anniversary of Health and 
Wellbeing Boards and noted that the timing of the session was apt and reinforced 
the importance of Health and Wellbeing Boards in shaping how services are run for 
local people. 
  
The Board requested that a ‘systems map’ be developed to illustrate how services 
and organisations ‘fit in’ together across the Gateshead system. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            That the Board noted the report. 
  

HW7 PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY - MICHAEL LAMB AND NATALIE GOODMAN  
 

 The Board received an update on the Physical Activity Strategy for Gateshead. 

Page 6



 

  
As part of the update, the Board noted current activities being undertaken, these are: 
  

•       Leisure Services review of facilities 
•       Community Physical Activity team 

o   Falls Prevention – Otago, Staying Steady 
o   Active through football 
o   Family hubs 
o   Sports / clubs development 

•       Active Travel and Social prescribing Pilot 
o   Walking and Cycling activities 
o   Active Travel infrastructure 
o   Public Health initiatives 
o   Healthy weight 
o   MECC 
o   Substance misuse 
o   Wellbeing promotion and social media 
o   BHAWA 

  
The Board were advised that the strategy had been approved by Cabinet and thusly 
adopted by the Council. The Board were also advised that feedback from the pilots 
outlined above would be reported back in the Autumn.  
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            That the Board noted the updated. 
(ii)           That the Board agreed to receive a further update report in Autumn. 

  
HW8 NOTIFICATION OF REMOVAL FROM THE PHARMACEUTICAL LIST & 

CHANGES TO PHARMACY OPENING HOURS - EDWARD O' MALLEY  
 

 The Board received a report providing notification of the closure of Lloyds Pharmacy 
Ltd inside Sainsburys, Eleventh Avenue, Team Valley Trading Estate, Gateshead, 
NE11 0NJ. 
  
The Board expressed concern again regarding the accessibility of pharmacy 
services outside normal hours, which remains largely unchanged since the previous 
PNA. The Board agreed to make the ICP North meeting aware of this concern. 
  
It was proposed that the out of hours and weekend provision be reviewed and added 
to the PNA 2022 as a supplementary statement; a suggestion was also made that 
Healthwatch be involved. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            That the Board approved a review of Pharmacy provision specifically in 
relation to out of hours and weekend hours. 

  
HW9 GATESHEAD CARES SYSTEM BOARD UPDATE - MARK DORNAN / ALL  

 
 The Board received a presentation providing an update from the Gateshead Cares 

Page 7



 

System Board. 
  
From the update, the Board received an update on progress against the programme 
areas as follows: 
  
Children & Young People / SEND: 

•       A Strategic overview of key SEND initiatives and the development of a SEND 
Strategy 

•       Current work of the SEND Board 
•       Details of the SEND Inspection Framework and its application 
•       The production of a final version of the ‘orange book’ for teenagers  

Mental Health Transformation: 
•       An overview of progress against priorities for 2022/23 and plans for 2023/24 

including the integration of teams at primary care level; development of the 
Older Adults Mental Health Pathway; procurement of MH rehabilitation offer 
for individuals with complex needs; a continued focus on reducing 
inequalities; and a focus on children and young people’s mental health 
pathways 

People@theheart (MCN): 
•       Overview of progress during 2022/23 (including the End of Phase 1 Report) 

and plans for 2023/24 including a reduction in frequent attenders at A&E and 
better outcomes for those most frequently using emergency services; 
improved attendance rates across all services in Gateshead; and further 
development of a Data Sharing Agreement  

  
It was also reported that workforce plans for 2023/24 include the development of a 
Gateshead Summer School to engage with Year 9+ students with an interest in 
health and care careers. It was highlighted that a Gateshead Place report is being 
developed which can include bespoke focus on local metrics for the 
Axym/Gateshead Outcomes Framework.  
  
The Board also received a summary of other issues considered, this included the 
The NHS Planning Round including work to develop a NENC Joint Forward Plan 
and Gateshead Place Plan, including the links to other plans at Gateshead Place 
level such as Gateshead’s Health & Wellbeing Strategy. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)            That the Board noted the update provided. 
   

HW10 LLOYDS PHARMACY AT HARRAS BANK, BIRTLEY: CHANGE TO 
SUPPLEMENTARY HOURS  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)            That the Board noted this report for information. 

  
HW10a Bestway Pharmacy at Prince Consort Road: Change to Supplementary Hours  

 
 RESOLVED: 

(i)            That the Board noted this report for information. 
  

Page 8



 

  
HW11 BESTWAY PHARMACY AT BEACONSFIELD ROAD: CHANGE TO 

SUPPLEMENTARY HOURS  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)            That the Board noted this report for information. 

   
HW12 A.O.B.  

 
 There was no other business. 

 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Item 2.2 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
ACTION LIST  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 21st April 2023 

 
Partner Updates To circulate a draft of 

the Gateshead Place 
Plan. Partners to 
provide any 
feedback/comments 
to Lynn Wilson 

Melvyn Mallam-
Churchill on behalf 
of Lynn Wilson 

Circulated 
 
The Gateshead 
Place Plan is on 
the agenda of the 
June Board 
meeting 

Physical Activity 
Strategy 

To receive a further 
update report in 
Autumn 

Michael Lamb / 
Natalie Goodman 

To feed into 
Forward Plan 

Notification of 
Removal from the 
Pharmaceutical List 
and Changes to 
Pharmacy Opening 
Hours 
 

To review Pharmacy 
provision specifically 
in relation to out of 
hours and weekend 
hours 

Alison Wiseman / 
Edward O’Malley 

To feed into 
Forward Plan 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 27th January 2023 

 
Family Hubs To receive a further 

update on plans at a 
future meeting 

Gavin Bradshaw To feed into 
Forward Plan 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 21st October 2022 

 
Partner Updates To receive an update 

on Northumbria 
Police Prevent 
Strategy at a future 
meeting 

Claire Wheatley  On the agenda of 
the June Board 
meeting 

Delayed Discharges 
Harm Assessment 

To receive a progress 
report on delayed 
discharges in 2023 
 
 

Jo Baxter / D 
Owens 

To feed into 
Forward Plan 

Page 11



2 
 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 29th April 2022 

 
Climate Change 
Strategy for 
Gateshead 
 

To receive an update 
on progress in taking 
forward the Climate 
Change Strategy 

A Hutchinson / L 
Greenfield 

To feed into 
Forward Plan  

 

Page 12



 1 

 
 

 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD 

9 June 2023 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT: North East North Cumbria Integrated Care Board (NENC 

ICB) - Gateshead Place Plan 
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
1. To report on final version of the NENC ICB Gateshead Plan  

 
Background 
2. The ICB is required to publish a forward plan for NENC which cle
[...]
gets 

0 1 End March 2024 

Goal 2 Improve access target for CYP MH Services 6985 contacts 7000 
(Newcastle/Gateshead) 

End Qtr 4 2024 
Newcastle/Gateshead 
figures to be 
disaggregated. 

Goal 3 Wait no longer than 18 weeks to treatment for 
SALT – KPI data 

Baseline to be 
determined 
 

To be determined End March 2026 

Goal 4  Establish 5 commissioned autism hubs across the 
borough 

1 5 September 2023 

 
 
 

P
age 21



8 
 

 
Initiatives – Key deliverables.  
 
 23/24 24/25 25/26 27/28 28/29 

Item Deliverable description Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4     

1 Conduct and evaluate a pilot focused on new mothers via the vulnerable parent 
pathway and the Family Nurse Partnership to promote confidence, and help to 
build self-esteem, and address the anxiety and fear felt by many pregnant woman 
and parents. Evaluation by the Local Clinical Research Network  
 

   X     

2 Work with the Local Authority and system partners on the development of family 
hubs with a focus on improving support for new and expectant mothers 
 

   X     

3 Undertake a review of the Single Point of Access for CYP mental health services 
'Getting Help' service which has been in operation since 2019, with an aim to 
evaluate the model and increase accessibility 

  X      

4 Embed Trauma Informed Practice through the newly established ‘Trusting Hands’ 
Team 

    X    

5 Review the crisis pathway for children and young people and codesign the 
pathway and alternative to crisis offer with our Gateshead children and young 
people 

   X     

6 Review and improve the offer for Mental Health Support Teams in Schools  
 

   X     

7 Development and roll out of ‘The Little Book of Useful Stuff’ – a codesigned health 
and wellbeing resource for teenagers 
 

  X      

8 Deliver Masterclasses for health and education professionals in relation to 
Children and Young People's Asthma, Allergies, Diabetes and Epilepsy 
 

   X     

9 Design and deliver GP Kite Mark to improve accessibility for CYP 
 


[...]
 or more partner organisation, which 
causes reduced service provision or cost shifting that impacts on care 
provision and / or partner commitment to Gateshead Cares 

Agreed BCF Plan 
Partnership approach to grants and non-recurrent funding e.g. Discharge 
grant 
 

Governance and Engagement  
The ICB imposes a model of governance or different priority expectation on 
Gateshead Cares that reduces partner engagement in the partnership and 
work programme 

New governance arrangements in place.  
Commitment from Gateshead partners to work towards becoming a Joint 
Committee 

Leadership and Commitment 
With staff turnover and new senior staff in post there is reduced belief in, 
and commitment to, Gateshead Cares such that programmes of work don’t 
progress with pace and energy and the partnership falls by the wayside 

Informal Senior Leads meeting re-established to build relationships across 
system partners 
Health & Wellbeing Board in support integration and aligning priorities 
across the system 

Resistance to Change 
Historic behaviours and cultures are so deeply embedded that we are 
unable to change / transform models of care / working and this reduced 
partners commitment  

Clear communication and engagement plan which is shared across 
organisations. 
Development of system wide induction and training to support a single 
workforce culture regardless of contract of employment. 
 

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Mental Health, Learning 
Disability & Autism 
June 2023 

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 6



2023/24 Priorities  

Continued Integration of teams at primary care level – particularly linking up mental health 
transformation with Integrated Neighbourhood Working 

Development of the Older Adults Mental Health Pathway 

Procurement of MH Rehabilitation Offer for individuals with Complex Needs

Development of an Alternative to Crisis Offer 

Focus on Children & Young People’s Mental Health Pathways – Single Point of Access  

Learning Disability & Autism 

P
age 44



Workforce Integration at Primary 
Care Level 

7 PCN Mental Health Practitioners 

5 Mental Health Community Development Workers

10 Peer Support Workers

5 Children & Young People Trainee MH Practitioners 

2 Children & Young People CBT Therapist’s 

CBC Extended Access Mental Health Practitioner Pilot 

2 Children & Young People Mental Health Practitioners 

Clinical Team Manager & Admin 

P
age 45



System Integration 

Increasing engagement of the VCSE Sector 

Embedding Mental Health into Locality Working – starting in South Gateshead 

Embedding Mental Health into Family Hubs development 

Working collectively to embed mental health support into Autism Hubs and pre & post 
diagnostic support 

Anti-Social Behaviour Pilot with Housing 

Developing Opportunities for Co-Location of Teams & Services across the Borough P
age 46



Older Adults Pathway 

Review of Older Adults Mental Health Services in Gateshead 

Specific work on Dementia Pathway which will lead to the development of a Dementia Strategy 
for Gateshead 

Review of current Mental Health Rehabilitation Residential Beds Offer from Everyturn Mental 
Health 

Joint review of older adult’s residential care contracts 

Review of older adult’s crisis pathway 

P
age 47



Children & Young People’s Mental 
Health 

Review of the Single Point of Access 

Prevention training pilot for Schools – Stormbreak  

Review of the Mental Health in Schools Team to join up with system delivery 

South Tyneside & Sunderland NHS Trust Primary Care CYP Mental Health Team 

P
age 48



Alternative to Crisis Pathway  

Alternative to Admission Pilot

Children & young people post crisis support with North East Counselling Service – Pilot extended 
until September 2023 

Co-design work with children & young people to be undertaken to help create Alternative to Crisis 
offers 

Investment into community spaces to help create safe haven spaces 

Deep Dive review to understand the reasons wh
[...]
ime and utilising partnership problem orientated policing.

Achieve 

Cultural change, reduce harm, reduce offending through problem solving

P
age 56



• Primary Prevention
Early Intervention, design out crime officers
Health and Wellbeing boards

• Secondary Prevention
Diversionary pathways, Sign post of services, offender management
Safeguarding boards

• Tertiary Prevention

Focussed deterrence work / locality hubs, problem solving, serious Violence,  
Community Safety Partnerships

P
age 57



Early Intervention

• Identifying risks early, multi service support to improve outcomes for 
people, families and wider communities.

• Neighbourhood approach – EI mind set , data analysis re emerging 
vulnerabilities  and crime trends

• Safer streets funding – public spaces / feelings of confidence
• Prevention through Education
• YOLO

P
age 58



P
age 59



Any questions?P
age 60


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Item 2.2 - HWB Action List

	5 Gateshead Place Plan - Lynn Wilson and Kirsty Sprudd
	Purpose of the Report
	1b. Gateshead Place Plan New template 26-05-23 FINAL

	6 Update on Learning Disability & Autism, and the Mental Health Transformation - Angela Kumar and Gail Balance
	Mental Health, Learning Disability & Autism 
	2023/24 Priorities  
	Workforce Integration at Primary Care Level 
	System Integration 
	Older Adults Pathway 
	Children & Young People’s Mental Health 
	Alternative to Crisis Pathway  
	Complex Emotional Needs 
	Learning Disability & Autism 
	�����������Angela Kumar, Portfolio Lead Mental Health, Learning Disability & Autism angela.kumar@nhs.net ��Gail Ballance, Project Manager Mental Health, Learning Disability & Autism Portfolio gail.ballance1@nhs.net �

	7 Prevent Update - Claire Wheatley
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8




Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 9 June 2023 
   
PRESENT Councillor Lynne Caffrey Gateshead Council (Chair) 
 Councillor Bernadette Oliphant Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Bill Dick Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Gary Haley Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Jane McCoid Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Jonathan Wallace Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Leigh Kirton Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Michael McNestry Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Pamela Burns Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Paul Elliott Gateshead Council 
 Dr Mark Dornan NENC ICS 
 Lisa Goodwin Connected Voice 
 Claire Wheatley Northumbria Police 
   
IN ATTENDANCE Andrea Houlahan Gateshead Council 
 Angela Kumar NENC ICB 
 Anna English CNTW 
 Dale Owens Gateshead Council 
 Gail Balance NENC ICB 
 Joanna Clark Gateshead Health FT 
 John Costello Gateshead Council 
 Kirsty Sprudd NENC ICB 
 Louise Lyden Pharmacy LPC 
 Lynn Wilson NENC ICB 
 Nicola Allen CBC Health Federation 
 Peter Udall Gateshead Council 
 Philip Hindmarsh Gateshead Council 
 Sami Hanna Pharmacy LPC 
 Steph Downey Gateshead Council 
 Vicky Sibson Gateshead Council 
 Yvonne Probert Tell Us North (Healthwatch) 
  
HW13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Alice Wiseman, Helen Fergusson and 

Steve Thomas. 
  

HW14 MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)            That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2023 be approved. 
(ii)           That the action list update be noted. 

  



 

HW15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)            That there were no declarations of interest. 

  
HW16 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  

 
 Dale Owens advised the Board that the Safeguarding Adults Board (SAB) Chair has 

resigned; it was explained that interviews for a replacement are scheduled and will 
be finished by 23 June 2023. The Board were also advised that a SAB development 
day is being planned for September 2023. 
  
Andrea Houlihan provided an update on a recent service inspection within Children’s 
Social Care and Lifelong Learning; the Board will receive a substantive update on 
the inspection and outcomes at the September meeting of the Board. 
  
Councillor Caffrey updated the Board on a recent meeting with Trudy Davies, the 
new Chief Executive of the QE Hospital; the Board were advised that Trudy has 
shared some good ideas for transformation at the hospital, this included the 
recruitment of occupational therapists in addition to nursing apprenticeships. It was 
suggested that a further update on this matter could be provided at a future Board 
meeting. 
  
Lisa Goodwin provided the Board with an update on the demands on mental health 
services. It was noted that Julia Perry at Connected Voice would be leading on 
assessing this demand. 
  
Lynn Wilson gave an update to the Board about an event in Durham which was 
organised to undertake a deep-dive on the process and workstreams of recruiting 
more people into social care roles. It was noted that this event also focussed on 
streamlining access to social care jobs and apprenticeships. The Board agreed to 
receive an update on this event at the next meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               That the Board note the updates provided. 
   

HW17 GATESHEAD PLACE PLAN - LYNN WILSON AND KIRSTY SPRUDD  
 

 The Board received a copy of the final version of the NENC ICB Gateshead Plan. 
  
The Board were advised that whilst the plan as it was presented is in its final 
iteration it is intended to be a live document that will change and evolve. 
  
It was noted that the plan is to be published on 14 June 2023. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               That the Board agree the NENC ICB Gateshead Plan. 
  

 
  



 

HW18 UPDATE ON LEARNING DISABILITY & AUTISM, AND THE MENTAL HEALTH 
TRANSFORMATION - ANGELA KUMAR AND GAIL BALANCE  
 

 The Board received a presentation providing an update on mental health, learning 
disability and autism. 
  
An overview of priorities for the transformation of services was provided, this 
included the continued integration of teams at a primary care level and the 
development of the older adults mental health pathway. 
  
The Board also noted updates in relation to workforce integration at a primary care 
level; it was reported that there are to be 10 peer support workers in addition to other 
specialist roles to support patients. A summary of system integration plans was also 
provided; the Board acknowledged the importance of these plans, particularly with 
regard to increasing engagement with the VCSE sector. 
  
From the update on older adults pathways it was presented that there is to be a 
review of mental health services for older adults in Gateshead; it was highlighted 
that there is to be a joint review of older adult’s residential care contracts and a 
review of older adult’s crisis pathways. 
  
An update was presented on children and young people’s mental health services, 
the Board were advised that there is to be a review of the single point of access in 
addition to plans for prevention training in schools. 
  
The Board noted that the transformation plans were being developed with the 
inclusion of peer research from system partners and service users. 
  
Board members discussed the spike in demand for mental health services across 
Gateshead; it was acknowledged that the pandemic had a detrimental impact on the 
mental health of residents across all age groups. The Board also discussed the 
impact of the current cost of living crisis on mental health; particularly those on low 
income. 
  
It was suggested that the transformation plans could be linked with Gateshead 
Council’s ongoing homelessness review with an update being provided to the 
Housing Provider Partnership. The Board welcomed the plans presented to increase 
the mental health support available to young people in schools. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               That the Board note the update. 
(ii)              That the Board support the plans presented. 

  
HW19 PREVENT UPDATE - CLAIRE WHEATLEY  

 
 The Board received a presentation providing an update from Northumbria Police on 

its Prevent Strategy. 
  
From the presentation, the Board were advised that the PCC Police and Crime Plan 
has three aims: fighting crime, preventing crime and improving lives. It was 



 

highlighted that the overarching purpose of Northumbria Police is to “keep people 
safe and fight crime”. 
  
The Board noted that the strategy’s aims for harm reduction in communities centred 
around early intervention and prevention. The Board also noted that partnership 
working was crucial for the strategy’s success and expressed support for continued 
community engagement. 
  
It was presented that prevention strategies had been split across three tiers: primary, 
secondary and tertiary prevention. It was also noted that Northumbria Police will take 
an intelligence led, analytical approach to understand serious violence. 
  
From the presentation it was also noted that Northumbria Police will continue to work 
in collaboration with the Violence Reduction Unit and other partners to tackle the 
causes of offending and support victims through prevention, engagement, education 
and enforcement. 
  
The Board expressed its support to the strategy and its aims; the Board also 
discussed the impact of poor mental health on policing and communities. It was 
acknowledged that Northumbria Police are often the first on scene when a person is 
in mental health crisis but that officers do not have the necessary tools to be able to 
provide adequate initial support to individuals, particularly at a crime scene. It was 
noted that Northumbria Police have an integrated triage team that can be utilised for 
individuals in need of support with their mental health but that more work needs to 
be done. 
  
It was asked whether there will be a reduction in the number of PCSO’s across the 
workforce; it was explained that there is to be a small reduction in PCSO’s. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               That the Board note the update. 
  

HW20 ASSURANCE SUB-GROUP - DALE OWENS  
 

 The Board received a presentation providing an update on the proposed assurance 
sub-group of the Health & Wellbeing Board. 
  
From the presentation, the Board were provided with an overview of the CQC 
Assurance framework; it was noted that health and social care providers have 
moved to a new single assessment framework. 
  
The Board noted that in establishing an assurance sub-group of the Board there 
would be increased confidence that assurance is being addressed at a system level. 
It was also highlighted that the sub-group could play a role in identifying areas for 
development across the system and gather evidence of system level stewardship. 
  
An overview of the sub-groups proposed structure and governance was discussed; 
the Board also noted that further information on the sub-group would be presented 
at the Health & Care System Board. The Board also recognised that membership of 
the sub-group could be fluid with officers participating in specific/targeted projects or 



 

task and finish groups. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               That the Board support the establishment of an assurance sub-group. 
   

HW21 GATESHEAD CARES SYSTEM BOARD UPDATE - MARK DORNAN/ALL  
 

 The Board received an update from the Gateshead Cares System Board. 
  
From the update, the Board were provided with an overview of the development of 
the draft Gateshead Place Plan and updates on Gateshead Cares Alliance 
Agreement programme areas for Children and Young People / Best start in life and 
the development of Primary Care Networks. From the presentation the Board were 
also given a summary of discussions in relation to the development of Integrated 
Neighbourhood Teams. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               That the Board note the update. 
  

HW22 GATESHEAD BETTER CARE FUND END OF YEAR RETURN FOR 2022/23 - 
JOHN COSTELLO (ATTACHED SEPARATELY)  
 

 RESOLVED: 
(i)               That the Board agreed the Gateshead Better Care Fund end of year 

return for 2022/23. 
(ii)              The Board also noted the arrangements for developing the Better Care 

Fund submission for 2023-25 which needs to be submitted to NHS 
England by 28th June. The submission will be brought to the next meeting 
of the Board for endorsement. 

  
HW23 A.O.B.  

 
 There was no other business. 

 
 
 
 


